## **Municipality of Lakeshore**

## By-law 3-2024

Being a By-law to Amend By-law 95-2023, Being a By-law to Establish User Fees for Certain Services Provided by the Municipality of Lakeshore

**Whereas** section 391(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, C.25, authorizes municipalities to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided, documents provided, use of property and related matters;

**And whereas** Council approved By-law 95-2023, known as the User Fees By-law, on December 12, 2023;

**And whereas** Council deems it necessary to amend the User Fees By-Law to replace Schedule F, as recommended by the Team Leader – Revenue at the January 9, 2024 Council meeting;

Now therefore the Council of the Municipality of Lakeshore enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law 95-2023 shall be amended as follows:
  - a. Schedule "F" of By-law 95-2023 is repealed and replaced by Schedule "A" to this by-law.
- 2. This By-law comes into force and effect upon passage.

Read and passed in open session on January 9, 2024.

Mayor	
Mayor Tracey Bailey	
Clerk Brianna Coughlin	